DRr. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

December 28, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : ¢ 5m |
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tiistsoh Sikaad Chapter, Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter, Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan Chapter - ARPA Funds
SUBJECT . Allocated to Delegate Rickie Nez

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

T'iistsoh Sikaad Chapter,
Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter,

Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIO-28-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

11 Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115409 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115418
L] Contract Mod No.
Amt of Budget Increase $4,403,169.33 $0.00 to $4,403,169.33
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date execute
— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIO-28-23

. Comments by CGS:

This ffansmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Rickie Nez
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Rickie Nez totals $4,403,169.33. Information on Section I. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

3 Attachment
N Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023
:2 _ Post Office Box 646 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-6570



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

couNcit DELEGATE: Hon. Rickie Nez

cHAPTERS: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnézad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements {o implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Qversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZ';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
WO [Pemment " | G |Betnroom adanoms et oo |1 HKT 18 100,000.00
B o e iyt | Soammer |14 99524 106,000,00
O Dy ™Y [(Newcomb - |Newcomb Chapter Buldings (Upsrade | 3o man |14 [MKO35% g 450,000.00
W\g&‘_ﬂs ggirg;g; ;fe(;:l?mmunity g\!lqi\g::;mb ‘l;lvz\;vgfgzjggapter Community Waste g!gggggsr;\rgzﬁg 55 HK0354 $ 100,000.00
O Bttt oty | Nowooms | Nowcams Gptr uiing Batheom g1z |1 {10355 g 00 000 0o
0 S | et | Newoornh Shepler Communiy Oovaaprent 218 |HKO356 g 0g3 508 33
0 Bt | oweom | owca haperCommunty Poae 2w |14 |01 [ 5 o6 2
O [Boemart | Chopter . |and Knchen Undate Projea o [poemm |74 FKO%8 s 450,000,00
N T ey T COMMUNY | pepment |61 K034 g 370 656,67
o [t Uppr e [UperFtend Chopiervnte—[BESEY 194|105 |0 176 00009
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified fOTAL: 3 1.814,613.33




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

councit. beteGATE: Hon, Rickie Nez

Iy

charters: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

' FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| AT'::;;RY DOS REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01..... | 61,814 613,33
Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Purchase of | Division of Community | 4 14 HK0350
\%‘\Mo\ Development Chl;%ter _Hggvy-Dut'y Truck P Revelopment $ 100,000.00
1,01 Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Leach Fields NN Environmental | 5.5. HK0561
\1&\“@ Development Ch‘;;:)ter Project P Protection Agency $ 220,500.00
4/ | Division of Community | “Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Cemetery and | Division of Gommuniy | g 4 HK0562
W Development | Gipter Rose Garden Project 1 1 |Devalpment KOS62 13 100,500.00
@0 | pivision of Community | *Upper Fruittand |Upper Fruitland Chapter Warehou Division of Communty | ' | '
\k\v\\ 'Deve'k')pment Chzl":)ter ' 'Pfo?ect r P rehouse Development 114 HKOB05 $ 500,50000
%, | Division of Community | *Tiis Tsoh Sikaad |*Tiis Tsoh Sikaad Chapter New Division of Communlly | 1 HK0604
\L’y\‘[‘% Development Chapter Chapter House Complex Project Pevelopment $1,667,056.00
N-ALLOCATED AMOUN : )
UN-ALLO OUNT $ 4,300,170.67
“Per CJIN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Ceritral Government may award funding to LGA-Certified . _
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain : TOTAL: [ § 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of




NABIO-28-23

RESOLUTION OF THE ,
NAABIK‘IYATI®" STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE
NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
FOR HONORABLE RICKIE NEZ’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: T'IISTSOH
SIKAAD, NENAHNEZAD, UPPER FRUITLAND, TSE DAAK’AAN, NEWCOME, SaN
JUAN)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU~-74-23, wmandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
bDelegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik’iyati' Committee members in attendance.

€. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIJN~-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iy&ti' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No., CIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,29B,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION FROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINTSTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B, CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

Page 1 0f 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expendlture Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds ({(2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iydti' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate

Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the

projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Bection Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central CGCovermnment may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F}.

Rach Delegate Region Project shall identify  its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject C€JIY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5} and (L) (6).

Page 2 of 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CIN-29<22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven wmillion two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (5211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iya&ti' Committee members in attendance. . .., See
CaN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

All projects listed in the Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Rickie Nez’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of
8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Rickie Nez'’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez'’s Delegate Region (Chapters: T'iistsoh
Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tsé Daak’&&n, Newcomb,
San Juan) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE, APPROVAL OF HON. RICKIE NEZ'S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate
Region {Chapters: T’iistsoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper
Fruitland, Tsé Daak'din, Newcomb, San Juan) set forth in
Exhibit A.

Page 3 of 5



NABIO-28-23

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BF5~-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Preject
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

EECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
- of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considexed
by the Naabik'iyiti’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a gquorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 18 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12t day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

l0/17[2023

Date

Page 4 of 5



NABIO-28-23

Motion: Honorable Vince R, James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 5



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attomney General Deputy Attomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #; HK0562

Date & Time Received: 06/14/23 at  11:51

Date & Time of Response: 06/20/20 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Upper Fruitland Chapter

Title of Project: Cemetery; Rose Garden

Administrative Oversight:_Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $100,500.00

Eligibility Determination:

RF eligible

. RF ineligible

-‘ dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
|_|(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1: Provision of Government Services

P.0. Box 2010 « Window Rock, Navajo Nation {(AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 828-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Retornced for the following reasons (Incligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF

Procedures):
gsMissing-Fcr_m DExpenditure Plan incomplete
upporting documentation missing [:]Funds will not be obligated by
[_|Project wiil not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports D[nconsistcm ‘with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant Do S0k T essbrst 05O

‘Disclnimers:

If additional infonmation has been requested and you wish to provide It please resubmit all the required forms vpdated toinclude the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process, Therefors, please include a néw
RFS form indicating resubmisson, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1. and other supporting documents. Pleass emali your
resubmission to.arpa@nndof.org, Please beaware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Profect or Program can only be reviewed twice,
thercfore it s eritical that you include all the requesied additional information for your second submission,

An NNDO! Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume arc frue, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way afler thé initial detérminition. the requestor must seek the sdvice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Prgject or Program as it refates to whether the Project or Programis 2
lepatly nliowable use -« it doss not serve as an opinign as 1o whether or hot the Project or Frograns should be finded; nor does it serve
a5 an opinion as to whether or not the amotnt requested Is reasonable or necurate:

Page2of2



APPEND
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNI'B%‘] ggéygso PN D{A
: T FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. Identification of parties, :
G ance-Certified Chaple .
xegf!eesmﬁngFRE: P*'Upper Fruitland Chapter | |  Datepropared: Dec 8, 2022
s P-O- Box 125? bhane & 'iI. {535) BEB-5022 ppperfuttand Shave ochaptars o
malling address: pane &email e
e . website (fany): Www.upperfruifland.org |
Tris Form preparedby: AlViS Kee, Manager * phonelemai: (505) 960-5032
akee@nnchapters.org
CONTACY PERSON'S nams and iz CONTACTPERSUNS lnfo
TieandtypeofProject: GemMetery; Rose Garden | _
Chapter President: Lynelle Etsitty __ phone & emat: (520) 208-0201 icetsitty@naataani.org
Chepter Vice-President Lisa Byrd _ | phone & emal; (505) 686-2224 Ibyrd@naataanil.org
Chapter Secretary: Dora Smith phovie &emat; (505} 886-7544 dasmith@navajochaplers.or
Chapter Treaster: Dora Smith ' _ o phone & emal {505) 886-7544 dasmith@navajochaplers.org
ChapbrMamgera‘CSC'NVi_s Kee - phone & ema: (505) 960-5032 skee@nnchaplers.org
DCDIChapter ASO: EI_iza—Beih Washb_ume phone & emai; (505) 368-1020 eliz-beth@nndcd.org

List types of Subcoritractors or Subretipients that will bo paid with FRF (if known):

7 document attached

: .
Asvountof FRF requested: 100,500.00 rrr funding period: Januawﬂégiam;m?fﬁgzaer 31&3235

Part 2. Expendifure Plan details.

(2) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project{s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the lacation(s} ta be sarved,
____andwhat COVID-related needs will be addressed: _ .

This project requires rehabilitation of a debilitated fencing around the Rose Garden Cemetery which
the Chapter Is respons!ble for and has reached Its capacity as a result of the CGMD-‘{ 9 Pandemiic.
The fencing previously installed was an old barbed wire type and there are many seclions that have
been either missing or womn down. In additlon it is located just east of the Northem Edge Casino and
ibecause itis a visual scar, a large dirt berm was erected between the casino and the cemetery.
Therefors to improve upon the cemetery a presentable enclosure would be constructed especially for
those families who lost love ones as a result of this Pandemic. 2 document etlached

(b} Explaln how the Program or Project will benefil the Navalo Nation, Navajo communities; of the Navajo People: _

The location of the cemetery just east of the Northern Edgé Casino affects the Navgjo Nation

economic because there are many Navajo cltizens respect for their traditional upbringing of showing

respect for those who have made thelr joumey Into the next stage of being and will often avald sight

of burial grounds. The reptacameant of the cemetery's exterior appaaraaceiwhich Is mu:thi g%raesim

acceptable to the Navajo People and will improve upon the Navajo Nation's eccnOfnyD et aenetiod
- - - - ' - isdoze any challenges

¢} A prospectve Smeline showing the estrmaled date of complalion of the Projest and/or each phass of the Project. Disdo
@ thap;nr:ay prevent you from hc[;jgrﬁng costs for all funding by Decamber 31, 2024 andor fully expending funds and complefing the Program(s)
or Profect(s) by Decembier 31, 2026:

-Page 1of2~



APPENDIA

Based on the funding, the project end date will be December 31, 2026 Qlth allfunds being |
ncumbered before December 31, 2024, Navajo Nation B : ng
Ee: quarter of funding period. Jo Nation udgel form 2 are attached for phase goals

3 document sttached

() tdantly who wil be responsibie for Implsmenting the Program or Project
The Chapter Manager will be delegated the responsibliity for budgsting, procurements, lialson with

various enﬂﬁes.and local citizens on progress up until the project and required documentations are
completed applicabls to this project. : '

— . i (1 document attached
{e) Explaln who will be responsitie for operations and malntenance costs for e Project ance compleled, and how such costs wlli be fundad

The Upper Fruitland Chapter has and will continus to be responsible for the o;ierat_}ons and

malnfenance of the Rose Garden cemetery, no additionat cost ar recurring cost should be incurred by
l(he. chapter once the projet is completed, ,

. _ 1 document attached
(f) Stats which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categorles In the affached U.S, Depariment of the Treasury Appendix 1 fisting the
posed Program or Project f2ils undey; and explaln ths reason why; ' P i

Categories: REVENUE REPLACEMENT: 6.1 - Provision of Govemment Services

Pursuant to the U.S, Treasury guldslines and funding objectives, this Rose Garden Cemetery will
address the conditoins that contributed to the poor health and economic cutcomes during the
Pandemic, By concentrating in areas with limited economic opportunites and connecting rsidents with
public assistance bullding healthier environments such as: govemment services to support
communitias conducive to mental and physical weliness. The exacerbation of health disparities during
the Pandemic and role of pre-existing social vulnerabliities are responsive to the public health impact
of the pandemic, The Rose Garden cemetery will support a healthier enrivonment. Access to
government services that facilitates sustainabile economic, soclal growth and drastically increase the
quality of life and healthcare provided.

3 document ettached

Part3, Addlﬂoné! documents,

LUisthere all additional supporting documents ettached to this FRF Expenditure Flan {or indicats NJA):
Chapter resolution # 2022-12-305 |

_ B Chapter Resolution attachied

Part4. Affirmation by Funding Reclplent.

Funding Recipient affifms fhatlts recelpt of Flscal Recovery Funds and tha Implemertation of this FRF Expenditure Pian shall bs in accondanca
with Resolufion No, CIY-44. ﬁwA?f!}' ARPA Repulations, and with all applicatls federal end Navajo Nationlaws, regulalions, and polides:

)

Clepters e _
Preparer: e Approved by: ,,.,7?’&8“”’3#
. )/ £ g
Aeprvedby; - ' Approved b - -é’w LS

mnum@ﬁmerm .
Approved to subomit ) ;
for Revfiowr —

e EgrarE tf DGD Doty

-~



R5551200P

Job K2115421  UST-UPPER FRUIT CEMETERY &ROSE

Project

Cost
Type

Cast

escripion

Progran; }I)l;:venue
1710
1705
1700
1000
8780
8780
8700
8000
2000

Program Revenue

CG Revenue

External C/G Revenue Soure
Revenues

Entities

Entities

Grants
Assistance

Expenscs

R - Y - T

NAVAIO NATION
Job Status Inquicy Print

LPM Rievised Actual
DECUM
6BN

6 T

Original Open Comimit Budpet

Amount

Budget Am?

... BudgetAmt
100.500.00:

Amount _Balance

... Spemt

% Revised

% Revised

Remaining

127212023
Page -

Thru Date

- d00,300.60-
100,500.00-

T _lo0s0000-
T l0s0000

100.500.06— )
10050000
_two0so000

& \h

A - .
1.0_0’500_'00 PR

100,500.00-
_toose000
108.500.00

)
1
Lo
190,

1.00

RE

£.00

.. 050000 160.500.00 100,500,00

~ 190,500.00

.. 100.500.00 .
100,500.00

1900,500,00

R

100.500.00

.00
190,

1.00

13:30:25
13

12/31/2623



THE NAVAJO NATION Page _1__of3__
EY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
l {las2- _
PART L. Business Unit Nos New Program Title: Upper Frultland Chapter &nw{-em S&oden  Division/Branch: Execullve
Prepared By:  Alvis Kee, Chapter Manager Phone No.: {505) 960.5032 Email Address: akee@nnchapters.org
Flscal Year % of Fund . (A B) {c}
L PART li. FUNDING SOURCE(S) [Term Amount | Total PART [ll. BUDGET SUMMARY Type  NNC Approved Differenca or “
Tl loonrem Gend  [falahel 100,90 |olo Codo  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Tolal
2001 Personnel Expenses
% 3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4G00 Supplies
{5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Utilities
6000 Repairs and Malnlenance 6 100,000 — 100,000
6500 Conlractual Services
7000 Special Transactions 6 ~500 — 500
8000 Public Assistarice & |00 S |op SO
8000 Capital Oullay
9500 Malching Funds |
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 100,500.00 100,500
PART IV.  POSITIONS AND VEHICLES D) (E)
100,20 Totat# of Positions Budgeled: ’
TOTAL:| 5660~ | loe% Tolal # of Vehlcles Budgeled:
PARTV. IHEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED I THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
supnmmepay: . \aes hdakay ;DWM Wvedor apprOveDBY: _ [ynlvint Cashile , Divechos
Division Direclor ! Branch Chlef's Printed Name

Program Manager's Printed Namo
f% STt
10 anagers oignature and vate

—

= e
Divistopglirecior

sranc

fe1'8 olgnature and Dale

I



THE NAVAJO NATION Page _2__of 3~

Fy__ 2023 PROGRAN PERFORMANCE CRITERIA L BUDGET FORM 2
[PARTT, PROGRAM {HFORTAATION: . = = = ' ;\1 )
Business Unit No.: New Program NameTitle: Upper Fruitiand Chapter. Qamgbi-%@ (ose Godon

PART ll. PLAN OF OPERATIGN/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURFOSE OF PROGRAN:
To upgrade and improve upon the Rose Garden Cemetery which has many COVID-19 victims final resting place

PART Ill. PROGRANPERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 15t QIR 204 QTR 3rd QTR 4h QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual [ Goal [ Actual | Goal | Aclua

1. Goal Statement:
To provids funds for e rehabilitation of the Rose Garden cemelery in Upper Fruitland
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Toimprove upon tha appearance of the cemetery where many COVID-18 victims rest | 1 ] I 1 I [ I | i l
2, Goal Statement: '

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Stzfement:

Program Performance Neasure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Stalement

Pregram Perforrﬁance Measure/Objective:
T T T+ T+ ]

PART IV. | HERERY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT TUZ A2nVE INFORMATION FIAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. . . .
Jewes Anrlemts Depury Divecho Culvin Cashily, Divector
Program Manager's Printed Name Divislon Director/Branch Chlef's Printed Name

S~ -T2z —
Program Maqﬁqﬁ‘s Slgnature:and Dale wision Dir fanch Chlel's Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page _ of
FY _2OL5 A DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
HP.ART l. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program Name/Titfe: Upper Fruitland Chapter - Cemetery; Rose Garden Business Unit No.; New
[PART .. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (B) (C) (5]
Total by Total by
Object . L A DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
{LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
8000 |Assistance 100,500
8780 IEntities 100,500
8785 - Entity Granls
TOTAL 100,500.00 100,500.00




THE NAVAIO NATION

Page _1 of _1

PROIJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FQRI\E
’PART I Business Unit No.: Hew PARTH, Prolect Information W
Project Tiflr  Upper Fiuilfand Chapter - Rese Gardan Cemefary Project Type:  Rose Garden Cemelary '
Projact Description To tpgrada the visual condlion of the Ross Garden Cemesly wheta many COVIDAS remains have been burled Planned Start Date: 1/5/2023
_ _ Planned End Oale: 12/31/2026
Check ong box; [ originatBudger [ Budgetfiovision [ budget Reaiocation [ Budget Modificatin Project Managen:  Abis Kee
SPART I o APART IV, Usa Fiscel Year (FY) Quarters to complsle the Information below, O = 0cl.s N = Nav,: D= Dec., ele, Expected Completion Deta it
Ust Project Task ssparately, such FY FY projectexceeds 8 £ Qurs,
as Plen, Design, Consimﬁ. Eqtép - !
o Fumnish, 151 Qtr, 2nd Qir. and Qlr, A1 Qtr, 1e1 Qfr. Zrd QL. Jrd O, ath e, Bato 1203872026 :ﬂ
OINjOJIIFiIM]AIMII(wlals{o|N]ojs|[FImtalu]atludfals]olnlols]r).
Finanoea {securing funding) hred b e dbe s BN :
Plaaning & Dasign : XXX XX
Contracting Proceduremet Process _ RO
Contract Complaled '
R OO0
{ Constructon R X0 R DX TR 0K XK [XO0K [ XK JRRK ek
| ’_
: - ' N $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
PART V. $ 3 S s . 000 000 $100,500.00
Expocled Quererly Expendiures 0.00 £00.00 50000 | 2500000 | 2500000 | 2600000 :
R =SS .
OB Analyst:

FOROMBUSEOMLY:  Resofonlo: FHIS SelUp Date: _ Company No:




- .-.H--H.&.Mtﬂw .- 'Mnt. ....‘b- -.-l .-..-.l-.\-:. —rk . - .
s L AR ST I 3D
3 Ta it seny wuwm\.ﬁu. TN
WAt u....wn:‘ ,.W.uw%h\-rtb \\.l.l.—n.._
vy 5 8.1 ] 1T ’ﬂw-’ Y V

s iasiirt e dl e
.d-.u.#c.haw_mfwww. 1;&. Yy
- \.é.%v...n..w.. -t

o....‘-f =0Ty 4

b,

B L

— e

2 b
e
s
L I
.
\
N

'
.
381

e | N 3
-y B » -
_-wf..\”ut..’l-.... \H(-M.- u..f.
O e &
i) 1 o A ¥
R T 2!
., 2 Yy
e : / ; i
- - e et mnd § 2 - . “ *.
- el e} e b T
‘Bt e g e e e 53 HE
e Nt e L.VJ.H« - . .hw..
alay RSN ER T M COUORL

AT

—"

A ey
A bt Sl ]
m.»...wn“»ﬁ.\.l..%- v

ok

PR )
B

L

VEICIHER
\L_o-tnnn.. ' . "
l = Ve e o s e |




FRUJ 2022-12-205
The Navajo Hation _ _

- Upper Fruitland Chapter Rickiz Hes, Councll Delogats
P.C.Box 1257 Lynclle Etzitty, President
Friftfand, Hew Mexico B7416 Lisa Byrd, Vize-President
(505) ©60-5032/5B811. Dara Smith, Secrotary/Treasume
Fax: {505) 560-5033 AlbertLee, Farm Board Representative

Upperfrultland @Navalochapters.o Roxanne Lee, Grazing Representative

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJD NATION UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER

THE UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPYER SUPPORTS AND APPROVES THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN

ACT (ARPA) PROJECTS AND BUDGETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH EACH DELEGATED REGIONAL

o

EQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF $1,457,056.67

WHEREAS:

1. Under 26 N.N. C. § 3{A}, the Upper Frultland Chapter is a certified Chapter of the Navajo
Nation is listed under 11 N.N.C,, §10;

2. Under 26 N.N.C. §1(B), the Upper Fruitland Chapter received further governance-
certification of the Five Management System by the Resources and Development
Committee of the Navajo Natlon Councl on February 28, 2012, and Is delegated with
authority to exercise powers listed in 26 N.N.C. §103;

3. The Upper Fruitland Chapter appreciates 24™ Navajo Nation Council Delegate Rickie Nez
equal distribution of the $8,802,340.00 amongst his six assigned chapters with Upper
Frultland Chapter allocated the amount of $1,467,056.67; and.

4. The Upper Fruitland Chapter will use the Amerlcan Rescue Plan Act {ARPA) funds to assist
their community with the following projects and budgeted as follows:

# | Project Description ' - Category Amount

01 | Moblle Combination Shower & Restroom 5.3&6.1 175,000.00
02 | Heavy Duty Truck T T B4 ~100,000.00 |
03 | Leach fields ' ' EE 220,500.00
04 | Warehouse ' T 61&17 500,500.00
05 | Cemetery; Rose Garden R 6.1 100,500.00

Page1of2



FRU] 2022-12-305

06 | Cemetery; Upper Frultiand Community 6.1 370,556,567

GRAND TOTAL: 1,467,056.,67 l

5. The Upper Fruitland Chapter heréby submits these projects to the Navajo Nation Division
of Community Development, Navajo Natlon Fiscal Recovery Fund Office and the Navajo
Natlon Department of Justice o determine each project eligiblity.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Upper Fruitland Chapter supports and approves the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
projects and budgets in accordance with each delegated regional equal distribution of
$1,457,056.57- -

CERTIFICATION

WE HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing resolution was approved by the Upper Fruitland
Chapter at a duly speclal cafled meeting held at Upper Fruitland Chapter {Navajo Nation}, New

Mexico. A motion to apprave was made by . Robert Allen ‘ __ and seconded
by Robert Harrison and the same was passedbyavoteof 22  in favor,

8 opposed, 1 ahstained, this 11t day of December 2022,

2{@% i Bepad

L¥fielle Etsitty, President (.~ Lisa Byrd, Vice-President
Dora Smith, Secretaurirfl‘ reasurer Rickie Nez, Council Dé!'egate

Page 2 of 2





